plans; and 

WHEREAS, the landscaping has not been completed for Athleta Subdivision according to the 

approved construction plans and developer seeks to bond for the unfinished work; and 

WHEREAS, the landscape completion has been estimated at eighty-four thousand two hundred 

forty dollars and zero cents ($84,240.00) adding 25% for a total of one hundred five thousand 

three hundred dollars and zero cents ($105,300.00); and 

WHEREAS, developer desires to record the final plat for Athleta Subdivision prior to 

completion of construction; and 

WHEREAS, Kuna City Code 6-2-4 and 6-4-3 allows for and sets the conditions for recording a 

final plat prior to the completion of construction:

[...]

Kuna City Engineer is hereby authorized to accept a check in lieu of construction for Athleta 

Subdivision under the following terms and conditions: 

1. All bids amounts submitted for unfinished construction are valid for the life of the 

Performance Bond Agreement; 

2. The face amount of the check is at least one hundred five thousand three hundred dollars 

and zero cents ($105,300.00); 

3. No more than fifty percent of available permits can be claimed during the life of the 

Performance Bond Agreement and if improvements are not completed within 120 days of 

recordation of the final plat, no further building permits can be issued

[...]

the City Council. 

2. Cash Deposit. Developer has executed and delivered to City cash, cashier's check or wired 
funds (City to provide financial institution information upon execution of agreement) to 
the City's trust account in the aggregate amount of one hundred five thousand three 
hundred dollars and zero cents ($105,300.00), for deposit with City in its accounts (the 
"Cash Deposit"), which includes: 

a. The initial City Engineer or Public Works Director's estimated cost of the 
remaining work shall as determined, in part, from the detailed bids provided by the 
sub-divider's contractors in an amount, plus twenty-five (25) percent, for an amount 
of one hundred twenty-five (125) percent; 

b. To that total, the following additional sums may be added upon the following 
considerations: 

1. Three (3) to ten (10) percent for inflation; ten (10) to fifteen (15) percent for 
the City's bidding disadvantage; and twelve (12) percent to twenty (20)

[...]

WHEREAS, the pressurized irrigation has not been completed for Winfield Springs Subdivision 

No. 6 according to the approved construction plans and developer seeks to bond for the 

unfinished work; and 

WHEREAS, the pressurized irrigation completion has been estimated at thirty-eight thousand 

four hundred seven dollars and forty cents ($38,407.40) adding 50% for a total of fifty-seven 

thousand six hundred eleven dollars and ten cents ($57,611.10); and 

WHEREAS, developer desires to record the final plat for Winfield Springs Subdivision No. 6 

prior to completion of construction; and 

WHEREAS, Kuna City Code 6-2-4 and 6-4-3 allows for and sets the conditions for recording a 

final plat prior to the completion of construction:

[...]

Kuna City Engineer is hereby authorized to accept a check in lieu of construction for Winfield 

Springs Subdivision No. 6 under the following terms and conditions: 

1. All bids amounts submitted for unfinished construction are valid for the life of the 

Performance Bond Agreement; 

2. The face amount of the check is at least fifty-seven thousand six hundred eleven dollars 

and ten cents ($57,611.10); 

3. No more than fifty percent of available permits can be claimed during the life of the 

Performance Bond Agreement and if improvements are not completed within 120 days of 

recordation of the final plat, no further building permits can be issued;

[...]

and specifications established by the City and adopted by the City Council. 

2. Cash Deposit. Developer has executed and delivered to City cash, cashier's check or wired 
funds (City to provide financial institution information upon execution of agreement) to 
the City's trust account in the aggregate amount of fifty-seven thousand six hundred eleven 
dollars and ten cents ($57,611.10), for deposit with City in its accounts (the "Cash 
Deposit"), which includes: 

a. The initial City Engineer or Public Works Director's estimated cost of the 
remaining work shall as determined, in part, from the detailed bids provided by the 
sub-divider's contractors in an amount, plus fifty (50) percent, for an amount of one